
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Monday 19 December 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2016  (Pages 3 - 8)
4. Declarations of interest, if any  
5. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6 - Report of 

Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 14)
6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of Transformation 

and Partnerships  (Pages 15 - 26)
7. Update on the Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) 

Collection - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local Services  
(Pages 27 - 30)

8. Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 31 - 84)

9. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 85 - 96)

10. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 97 - 106)

11. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 
107 - 114)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  9 December 2016

To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, D Boyes, 
K Corrigan, R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, 
A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs M Elliott

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 16 September 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, H Bennett, B Graham, J Hillary, A Hopgood, T Nearney, 
M Nicholls, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs M Elliott

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, 
D Boyes, K Corrigan, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, C Potts, J Robinson and A Shield.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 June 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 June 2016, the 
Head of Planning and Performance provided the following updates:-

 Item 7 paragraph 2 regarding fuel poverty figures, discussions had taken place with 
the Housing Regeneration Project Manager and Housing Manager. National data 
had not been released resulting in data lags which would be monitored. Councillor 
Graham advised that an update on fuel poverty was to be presented to 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 18 November and Councillor Hopgood was welcome to attend the meeting.

 Item 7 paragraph 3 regarding savings on land fill tax, the matter had been referred 
to the Head of Projects and Business Services and Councillor Martin received a 
comprehensive response. The next waste update was to be presented to 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 7 October and he was welcome to attend the meeting.



4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest
[...]
he Secretary of State has put a hold on 
legislation with the possibility of a new legislation programme following government 
elections next year.



Councillor Hopgood referred to the national funding formulas (NFF) for schools and 
highlighted some would be significantly worse off than others. She asked if there were 
plans in place to prepare for the situation. The Corporate Public Relations Manager 
advised that an officer working group was looking at NFF which was a two stage 
consultation process. The financial consequences would not be known until government 
considered feedback from the first phase of consultation. An update would be reported to 
the Board.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the actions taken to anticipate and 
respond to the government’s reforms be noted.

6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update on the progress made at the end of June 2016 on the delivery of the 
2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP6) (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance reported that the MTFP6 was agreed by Council 
in February 2016 and for 2016/17 the savings target was just over £28million, which forms 
part of the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around 
£250million.

It was reported by the end of June 2016, over 80% of the savings target for MTFP6 had 
already been met with £22.5million of savings having been achieved. The total savings 
delivered since April 2011 was over £180million and the identification of proposals for 
future savings was becoming increasingly challenging.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress made in delivering the 
MTFP6 be noted.

7 County Durham Partnership Update

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including key issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all Area Action 
Partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key initiatives being 
carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of minutes).
    
The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer highlighted priorities and key areas 
of focus carried out within the County Partnership in recent months. 

The Chairman commented that AAPs were working and advised that Mid Durham AAP 
had secured lottery funding for a new community centre which was now complete. 
Councillor Hillary added that Great Aycliffe were in discussions with Durham County 
Council to purchase HR advice, support and a procurement agreement. 



Councillor Hopgood commented on the difference the Mini Police were making in 
communities and congratulated them on winning the Problem-oriented Partnership (POP) 
award recently. She added that PC Craig Johnson was taking the project countywide and 
now included dozens of schools across County Durham and was attracting national 
interest. 

Councillor Nearney acknowledged the exceptional work that AAPs were doing. He felt that 
more quantative data for communicating changing priorities would be beneficial. He 
referred to the regeneration of AAP areas and suggested that it would be more efficient to 
publish criteria as there was potential for overlap. The Principal Partnerships and Local 
Councils Officer advised that she would feed comments back to the Head of Partnership 
and Community Engagement.

Councillor Graham referred to the Kynren Programme and the presentation delivered to 
AAPs was well received. She was interested to know the effect the programme has had 
on the local economy and the knock on effect for surrounding areas. The Chairman 
advised that an evaluation report would be produced in due course.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted. 

8 Quarter 1 2016/17 Performance Management Report

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs), 
Council Plan and service plan actions and report other performance issues for the first 
quarter of the 2016/17 financial year, covering the period April to June 2016. A 
presentation was given by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and 
slides, see file of minutes).

There was discussion on crime figures, with the Police and Crime Commissioner 
publishing a press release on changes in recording which would be circulated to the 
Board.

In response to a query from Councillor Hillary regarding Child protection figures and the 
theme to achieve 100% of reviews completed within required timescales. The Head of 
Planning and Performance assured that appropriate action would be taken to address any 
areas of underperformance and advised that it was important to monitor that it was not the 
same families being affected. 

The Chairman advised that he had spoken with the Interim Corporate Director, Children 
and Young People’s Service regarding social worker caseloads, training and backup. He 
was keen for Scrutiny to do further work on the issue and suggested that a member 
seminar be arranged and an induction package for new members be produced in order for 
all members to understand their responsibility as corporate parents.

Councillor Nearney was concerned with the drop in the number of people successfully 
completing alcohol treatment. He advised that Safer and Stronger Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had looked at the issue previously and assured that alcohol 
treatment was taken very seriously and would be looked at again.



A typographical error was highlighted in paragraph 44 (iii) of the report which should have 
read ‘non opiate use’.

Councillor S Wilson referred to drug treatments and requested data on the levels of 
recreational and serious use.

Councillor Hopgood referred to affordable housing and questioned the viability of 
affordable house prices as some housing sites were in the region of £300,000. She asked 
that council policy be looked at to include off site development sites in order for affordable 
housing to be priced more appropriately. The Chairman would refer the matter to the 
Head of Planning and Assets.

Councillor Hillary was pleased that staff appraisal figures were moving in the right 
direction and the sickness absence figures were encouraging.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the increase in fly-tipping incidents and questioned 
whether the reason was related to the new way in which permits were obtained for vans 
and trailers. She advised that every single item had to be itemised as well as the quantity 
of each item and felt that the system should be simpler, not more difficult. Councillor 
Graham commented that the number of fly-tipping instances reduced when CCTV 
cameras were installed and that the increase in incidents from the last quarter was mainly 
in relation to white goods and fridges as they have little value to scrap collectors. The 
Chairman advised that the matter would be monitored and waste permit concerns would 
be referred to the Head of Projects and Business Services.

Resolved:

i) That the performance of the council at quarter one and the actions to remedy 
under performance be noted;

ii) That the changes to the Council Plan outlined in the report be noted.

9 Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Plan (7) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update on the proposed approach to scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance reported that a report went to Cabinet in July 
2016 that set out the details on the development of the 2017/18 budget, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP7) and Council Plan/Service Plans 2017/18 to 2019/20.

It was proposed that a Special Joint meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was to be held on 27 
September 2016 to discuss the MTFP7 where members would be able to identify any 
queries or areas requiring supplementary information.

The Head of Planning and Performance asked that any queries be submitted prior to the 
special meeting on the 27 September in order to have the response at the meeting.



Resolved:

i) That the detailed scrutiny of the MTFP be referred to the Corporate Issues 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as per the terms of reference of that 
committee;

ii) That a Special Joint Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be held on 27 September 
2016 to discuss the information in the July Cabinet Report.

10 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 Review of the Durham Key Options Letting Policy - moved from September and 
would be considered at Cabinet in October 2016;

 Council Tax Base 2017/18 and Forecast Surplus / Deficit on Collection Fund – new 
to the plan for November 2016;

 2017/18 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MFTF7, Council Plans and 
Service Plans – new to the plan for December 2016.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update of overview and scrutiny activity from the June to September 2016 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Chairman informed the Board that a site visit to Northumberland County Council had 
been arranged for Thursday 22 September to look at their CRM system. He asked if any 
members would like to attend to contact the Scrutiny Team.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

19 December 2016

Cabinet

14 December 2016

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 6

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of September 
2016 on the delivery of the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP6).

Background 

2. Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 2011/12.

3. MTFP6 was agreed by Council in February 2016 and for 2016/17 the savings 
target was just over £28million.  This forms part of the overall savings target 
for the period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250million. 

Progress to date 

4. Previous reports have described our robust approach to delivery of the 
savings so that savings are delivered early where this is practical. 

5. As a result, by the end of September 2016 over 83% of the savings target for 
MTFP6 has already been met with £23.5million of savings having been 
achieved.  This is a significant achievement considering our total savings 
delivered since April 2011 is over £180million.  Including public health 
savings, by the end of March 2017 total savings of £185.9million will have 
been achieved.

6. The savings in 2016/17 contributing towards MTFP6 include proposals for 
further restructuring and targeting efficiencies in management and back office 



services; a review of day care services; transformational change in the 
Children’s and Adult Care servic
[...]
 legal implications of any decisions required are being considered 
as part of the delivery of the proposals.





Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board

19 December 2016

Cabinet 

19 October 2016

County Durham Partnership Update 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1. To update Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 

(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action 
partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the county.  

Summary  
2. Durham’s Partnership working continues to make positive impacts across all of the 

five priority themes and all of the networks linked to the CDP, including supporting 
Armed Forces Day and continuing to engage volunteers across the county.

3. The focus of the report is the support given to volunteers and the wide range of 
partnership and AAP focused initiatives that take place across the county that often 
result in significant changes to the lives of local people and their wider communities. 
It also includes information on some social enterprises that have been established 
and recognises the importance of this work moving forward.  

Key Partnership Activity and Developments
4. Partnership work with the armed forces has featured strongly in recent months. 

Events took place in a number of communities across the County to mark Armed 
Forces Day held on 25th June. The Council flew the Armed Forces flag at County 
Hall which the Chairman had received at a reception for representatives of the 
Armed Forces.  Among the guests were representatives of Veterans at Ease (VAE), 
a registered charity based across Durham, who have recently been honoured with 
the Queen’s Awa
[...]
AAP partners 
and the establishment of a Sound Board to progress the recommendations and will 
continue this consultative approach. 

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications – None





Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

19th December 2016

Update on the Future arrangements for 
the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection

Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board (OSMB) with an update on the implementation of future 
arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection.

Background
2 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) at the 

special meeting held on 10th December, 2015 considered a report on the 
future arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection.

3 One of the recommendations agreed at that meeting was:

a. That further detailed update reports be provided to the OSMB on the 
progress made against the implementation timetable for the new DLI 
collection management arrangements, the first of these to be considered 
after a period of three months from the date of this meeting and to 
include consideration of the new arrangement with both the University 
and the DLI Trustees regarding the future arrangements of the DLI 
collection. 

4 The first of these updates took place on 22nd March 2016, a second on 17th 
June 2016 and this is the third update to be presented to this meeting. This is 
in the form of a presentation which will include:

a. Previous Decision and  Background

b. Project Delivery

c. DLI Collection Update

d. Wider DLI/WW1 Programme

e. Next Steps

Recommendations 
(i) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are asked to 

note and comment upon the information provided in the report and during 
the presentation. 



Background papers: 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 10 December 2015 – Agenda 
minutes and Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Director of 
Neighbourhood Services

Contact: Steve Howell, Head of Culture and Sport, Neighbourhood Services   
Tel: 03000 264577



 
Appendix 1:  Implications

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A





Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

19 December 2016 

 

Quarter 2 2016/17  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 

Purpose of the Report   

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework by 
Altogether priority theme for the second quarter of the 2016/17 financial year, 
covering the period July to September 2016.   

Background 

2. Work is underway to review how we present performance information in the 
clearest possible way. This quarter we have tightened the format of the report to 
make it more concise.  We have maintained the Executive Summary which 
members are familiar with which outlines key performance messages from data 
released this quarter.  We have reviewed the Altogether themes moving from a 
narrative format to an at a glance, more visual style presentation of one 
summary page per Altogether theme which presents key data messages 
showing, where available, the latest position in trends and how we compare to 
others.  
 

3. A more comprehensive table of all performance data is presented as usual in 
Appendix 4.  
 

4. Key performance indicator progress is still reported against two indicator types 
which comprise of: 

 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 

be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and 
[...]
nsformation and Partnerships
	7 Update on the Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) Collection - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local Services
	8 Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	9 Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Petition Appendix 2

	10 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice Key Decisions -  11 Dec - March

	11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 19 December 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, R Bell, J Blakey, K Corrigan, R Crute, B Graham, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder and J Turnbull

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs M Elliott

Also Present:
N Foster

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, H Bennett, K Henig, 
A Hopgood and Paul Stradling.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 
2016, the Head of Planning and Performance provided the following updates:-

 Item 7 paragraph 6 regarding the Kynren Programme and the effect the 
programme had on the local economy. It was reported that the Authority would 
produce an economy impact assessment of the wider visitor economy next year, in 
addition to Eleven Arches doing their own assessment of expected impact;

 Item 8 paragraph 2 - The Police and Crime Commissioner’s press release on 
changes in recording crime had been circulated to Board members on 16 
September 2016;

 Item 8 paragraph 7 - data on levels of drug treatments would be forwarded to 
Councillor S Wilson.



4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update on the progress made at the end of September 2016 on the delivery 
of the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP6) (for copy see file of minutes).
 
The Head of Planning and Performance reported that the MTFP6 was agreed by Council 
in February 2016 and for 2016/17 the savings target was just over £28million, which forms 
part of the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around 
£250million.
 
It was reported by the end of September 2016, over 83% of the savings target for MTFP6 
had already been met with £23.5million of savings having been achieved. The total 
savings delivered since April 2011 was over £180million. Including public health savings, 
by the end of March 2017 total savings of £185.9million will have been achieved.
 
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress made in delivering the 
MTFP6 be noted.
 

6 County Durham Partnership Update

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships 
(AAPs). The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in 
partnership across the County (for copy see file of minutes).
   
The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer highlighted priorities and key areas 
of focus carried out within the County Partnership in recent months.
 
Resolved:           
That the information contained in the report be noted.

7 Update on the Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) 
Collection

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local 
Services that provided an update on the implementation of future arrangements for the 
Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection (for copy of report and slides, see file of minutes).
 
A detailed presentation was given by the Strategic Manager, Culture and Sport that 
highlighted the following areas:-     



 Delivery of MTFP Savings;
 Update on New Offer;
 Working Together;
 Collection Move;
 DLI Medal Collection;
 DLI Gallery, Research and Study Centre;
 Education and Learning Programme;
 WW1 Programme;
 Next Steps.

Councillor Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked members 
who had raised funds for the replica memorial bench located along the riverside in 
Durham. He advised that partnership working during this challenging time was key to the 
programme and would continue to work together.  He emphasised the importance of 
gaining recognition for accomplishments already achieved by the Arts Council and Ogilby 
Trust.

Councillor Crute suggested the Council could still do more to address public concerns and 
publicise the positive stories through local and social media. The Chairman felt that the 
media had been very supportive and assured that members and officers would continue 
to work closely with the Communications Team regarding promotions.

In response to a question from Councillor R Bell regarding signposting for collection items 
located on other sites, the Strategic Manager, Culture and Sport advised that the matter 
would be taken into consideration.

Councillor Graham had visited the exhibitions at Palace Green and the Sevenhills site and 
was extremely impressed in what had been achieved.  Members and their families would 
be invited to two open day sessions at Sevenhills in January and February 2017.

Councillor Nearney felt that the exhibitions so far had been outstanding and suggested 
that the DLI could be further strengthened through partnership working with Town and 
Parish Councils to develop a route into communities. The Strategic Manager, Culture and 
Sport confirmed that touring exhibitions had been well received and they would be doing 
more in communities.

Councillor Turnbull commented that youth community projects grants were available and 
congratulated the individual groups that helped design memorial benches in various 
communities.

Councillor Foster thanked members for their contributions and believed that partnership 
working would continue to be successful. He informed the Board that a letter had been 
received from Colonel The Hon. James D.A. Ramsbotham, Chairman of the Trustees for 
the Former DLI in recognition of the work that had been achieved recently and the support 
they had received from Durham County Council over the last fifty years. The ongoing work 
with the media would continue to get the message out regarding the facilities and he 
encouraged all to visit. The Chairman also thanked officers for their hard work and 
dedication to the programme.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and presentation be noted.



8 Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Management Report

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided progress against the council’s corporate performance framework by Altogether 
priority theme for the second quarter of the 2016/17 financial year, covering the period July to 
September 2016. A presentation was given by the Head of Planning and Performance (for 
copy of report and slides, see file of minutes).

Councillor R Bell commented on the increase in the looked after children figures. He referred 
to budget pressures and the demand issues the Council faces with increased number of 
children being taken into care. The Head of Planning and Performance responded that it 
would be significant in budgetary terms and would provide further information.

Councillor Adam added that there were many positives, however he was disappointed with 
the employment rate and issues surrounding looked after children despite the investments in 
attracting apprenticeship opportunities in the region. He also felt that targets had been set 
after achieving good results.

The Chairman responded to a question regarding the reasons for the increase in looked after 
children and if it was due to reduced funding or poor employment rates. He advised that there 
was special focus on children’s care and the matter would be referred to the Children and 
Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee.

In response to a query, Councillor Nearney advised that Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were looking at issues regarding the changes in the way 
crime was recorded and reported within County Durham. He also informed the Board that a 
Safer and Stronger Communities working group took place in November 2016 to review the 
re-procurement for drug and alcohol services within County Durham in partnership with 
Public Health and the Community Safety team, with further meetings arranged for the new 
year.

Mrs Elliott referred to the increased costs relating to looking after the elderly and care 
provision which Councils were expected to fund with reduced assistance from Central 
Government. The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the Head of Corporate 
Finance would be providing an update on the impact on the budget at a joint meeting of 
Corporate Issues and Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on the 26 January 2017 
where members would have the opportunity to debate government announcements.

Councillor Graham referred to the successful use of CCTV cameras in the role of prosecuting 
fly tipping offenders and although the issue would never be eradicated, the measures in 
place have had an impact.

Councillor Turnbull referred to the number of females taking Early Retirement/Voluntary 
Redundancy/Compulsory Redundancy (ER/VR/CR) and were unable to find alternative 
employment, which would have an impact on unemployment figures. He asked for a profile 
on both ER/VR/CR and unemployment figures for women in general in County Durham.

Resolved:

i) That the Council’s performance at quarter two be noted;
ii) That the changes to the Council Plan outlined in the report be noted.



9 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes).
 
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 3 new paper 
petitions had been received and had completed the process. 3 new e-petitions had been 
submitted and currently there was 1 live e-petition on the council’s website collecting 
signatures relating to Introduction of a weight limit on Lowes Barnes Bank in Durham that 
would run until 23 December with the final numbers being passed to the service as part of 
a consultation.
  
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

10 Notice of Key Decisions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

i) County Durham Plan Preferred Options – deferred from consideration at Cabinet 
in December. Progress with the Plan had paused due to the Housing White 
Paper;

ii) Durham City Sustainable Transport Strategy – new to the plan for March 2017.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided an update of overview and scrutiny activity from the September to December 
2016 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.


